
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

4 June 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE will be 

held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 12TH JUNE, 2019 at 7.00 pm 

when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Leader, Resources and Economic Growth held on 12 March 2019.

(Pages 3 - 6)

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business.

6.  Performance Outturn 2018/19. (Pages 7 - 50)

7.  Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - Work 
Programme 2019/20.

(Pages 51 - 52)

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10, due notice of which 
has been given.



To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance: Councillors 
J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), G Allen, A Bennett, H Brunsdon, R Cartwright, 
P Coote, R Cromie, A Eves, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, C Phillips, L Stockwell, C Trumble 
and R Whittaker

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources 
and Economic Growth

held on Tuesday, 12th March, 2019
from 7.00 pm - 7.58 pm

Present: L Stockwell (Chairman)
R de Mierre (Vice-Chair)

E Belsey
M Belsey
R Cherry
R Clarke

T Dorey
Andrew Lea
G Marples
N Mockford

P Reed
R Whittaker

Absent: Councillors J Landriani, G Rawlinson and C Trumble and 
Councillor G Wall.

Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke and N Webster

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies were received from Councillor Rawlinson, Councillor Landriani, Councillor
Trumble and Councillor Wall.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.

In relation to any discussion on recycling, Councillor Andrew Lea declared that he is
a West Sussex County Councillor involved in promoting recycling at County level.

Councillor De Mierre declared a personal interest in item 7 as she produces the
marketing posters for the Orchards Shopping Centre.

4. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2019.

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2019 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS
URGENT BUSINESS.

None.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



6. PROGRESS TO THE SUSTAINABILITY STRATEGY 2018-23.

Matthew Bird, Sustainability Officer introduced the report, noting that the Strategy
had been in place for a year. It is divided into three main areas: Sustainable Council,
Sustainable Environment and Sustainable Community, and he provided a highlight
from each one. Of particular note under ‘Sustainable Council’ is the work carried out
to reduce single use plastics including a trial with Teracycle for hard to recycle items
within the Council and promotion of the Refill campaign. With regards to ‘Sustainable
Environment’, there have been upgrades to the electric vehicle charging points in the
three main towns within the District and the Council has accessed a free feasibility
study for further charging points including rapid charging. Under ‘Sustainable
Community’ the Council has been working on affordable warmth initiatives, including
a partnership with Agility Eco who provide free home energy visits.

The Sustainability Officer noted that there had been technical problems with the gas
monitoring which had affected the metrics that underpin the action plan. The target
for employees using sustainable transport would also need to be revised.

In response to a Member’s query, the Sustainability Officer noted the omission in the
report of the upgrade to the Council Office’s windows, which has made the building
more heat efficient. He also noted that the energy working group meets quarterly to
continue to identify proactive sustainability measures. A Member requested that the
success of the green bin campaign be acknowledged when the target of 20,000
green bin subscriptions is reached and it was agreed to raise this with the Cabinet
Member for Service Delivery.

The Deputy Leader confirmed that this Scrutiny Committee was responsible for
reviewing the sustainability policy as it falls under his portfolio and confirmed that
following the textile recycling pilot detailed in the Corporate Plan consideration is
being given to a District wide service.

Sustainable transport was discussed by the Committee with Members in favour of
promoting cycling options. It was noted that parishes would be interested in joining
the Mid Sussex Cycling Forum as funding is specifically available to identify and
establish well connected cycle routes. It was also confirmed that expansion of electric
vehicle charging points is connected to a report on the Parking Strategy Refresh
being presented to the Scrutiny Committee for Customer Service and Service
Delivery on 20 March.

Members discussed the benefits and costs of a variety of recycling options and noted
that it was the duty of the Council to support the Governments approach to
environmental issues. It was requested that a follow-up report be presented to the
relevant Scrutiny Committee under the Deputy Leader’s portfolio in order to monitor
the progress made on the Strategy.

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed
unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee noted the progress with the implementation of the Council’s
Sustainability Strategy 2018-2023.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 4



7. PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE THIRD QUARTER OF 2018/19.

Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report noting the
positive performance for the third quarter with 90% of indicators green compared to
76% at the same point last year. It is also the second consecutive quarter with no red
performance indicators.

He drew Member’s attention to the additional information on Universal Credit
contained in paragraphs 11-19 and highlighted that the Department of Work and
Pensions (DWP) are now nationally commissioning the Citizens Advice to provide
help to applicants. He confirmed that the Council has successfully applied to the
DWP’s Flexible Support Fund for a new post of Employment Coordinator to be
funded for one year. The project for the Council to procure its own temporary
accommodation was progressing, with 7 properties purchased, a further 5 due to be
completed by the end of March and one property now let.

The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed that the current flagship activities
are progressing well, with the new flagship activities for 2019/20 set out in Appendix
C of the report.  Changes to the performance indicators to be monitored next year
have also been provided following a review by a working group comprised of
Members of this committee and the Chairs of the two other Scrutiny Committees.

The Committee discussed the work of Citizens Advice and the service level
agreement that the Council has with them. Also the type of support being provided
for Universal Credit claimants , including help in organising their finances and
assistance in making on-line applications.

The target for staff turnover was discussed, with Members noting that there are
varied reasons for staff to leave. The Policy and Performance Manager confirmed
that it is a cumulative target which is expected to be lower this year than in previous
years.

The subject of anti-social behaviour (ASB) was discussed and the Policy and
Performance Manager confirmed that 50 ASB issues had been raised, with 35 dealt
with straight away and 15 remaining as ongoing cases. Acceptable Behaviour
Contracts have been used in respect of young people in Burgess Hill and whilst the
new powers related to ASB have not yet been used, they will be included in future
performance reports.

With regards to customer service, the Policy and Performance Manager was
requested to provide a breakdown of the reasons that people visit the Council Office
reception in person.

In relation to economic development, the Deputy Leader spoke about the work of the
Economy and Inward Investment Team in implementing the Economic Development
Strategy. In terms of resources to conclude the legal agreements to drive
development forward, the Council commissions additional resources to ensure
complex agreements can be delivered. He also updated on progress with  the
Burgess Hill town centre redevelopment and delivery of  the new Lidl store. Further
updates will be shared with Members and this committee in due course.

The Members noted the new flagship activities and changes to the performance
indicators proposed.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 5



The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED 

The Committee:

(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in the
third quarter of the year and identified any areas where further reporting or
information is required;

(ii) Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee
considers should be given particular consideration at the Cabinet
meeting on 29 April; and

(iii) Agreed the changes to the bundle of performance indicators to be monitored
by the Committee in 2019/20.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.

None.

The meeting finished at 7.58 pm

Chairman

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 6



PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2018/19

Purpose of Report

1. This report sets out the Council’s outturn performance for the year 2018/19.  It 
provides the Scrutiny Committee with an analysis of performance over the past year 
using the suite of performance indicators previously agreed.  It also sets out an end of 
year assessment of progress with the flagship activities.

Summary

2. Performance during 2018/19 has been very good overall, with no indicators at red 
(10% or more off target) and most services performing at or close to target.  In the 
small number of cases where service targets have not been fully met, the reasons for 
this are clearly understood and appropriate action is being taken.

Recommendations 

3. The Committee is recommended to:-

(i) Note the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 
2018/19 and identify any areas where it requires further reporting or 
information; 

(ii) Advise the Cabinet of any issues that should be given particular 
consideration when it considers the report at its meeting on 8th July 
2019.

Introduction

4. One of the functions of this Scrutiny Committee is to regularly monitor the performance 
of the Council’s services, with a view to determining whether any additional scrutiny is 
required of services, particularly if performance is not at a satisfactory level.  To do 
this, the Committee is provided with performance information on a quarterly basis.  
This report forms the culmination of such reporting for 2018/19, by providing Members 
with an overview of performance for the whole year from 1st April 2018 – 31st March 
2019.

5. Performance information is presented in a standard format across all services. 
Performance measures have been developed to capture the core areas of each 
service. Where possible a target is set for the year, against which performance is 
measured.  Some performance measures do not have targets as these measures are 
‘health checks’ and for monitoring purposes only.

REPORT OF: HEAD OF CORPORATE RESOURCES
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager

Email: Neal.Barton@midusussex.gov.uk  Tel: 01444 477588
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance

12th  June 2019

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 7

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Neal.Barton@midusussex.gov.uk


6. The performance information for the year is provided at Appendix A.  This is set out 
in tabular form using a traffic light system, as explained below:-

 green – on or exceeding target 
 amber – slightly off target (less than 10 percent)
 red – 10 percent or more off target
 health check -  indicator for information only

7. In addition to performance indicator information, the report includes an end of year 
assessment of progress on the Council’s flagship activities for 2018/19 at Appendix B.  
The new set of flagship activities for 2019/20 was identified in the Corporate Plan and 
Budget Report and is included at Appendix C.

8. The Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth agreed, at its 
meeting on 12 March 2019, to changes to the Performance Indicators to be monitored 
in 2019/20.  These include additional indicators relating to Sustainability and 
Economic Development.  Progress to this new bundle of performance indicators will 
be included in the first quarter monitoring report for 2019/20, which will be considered 
by the Committee at the meeting on 4th September 2019.  This will also include an 
update on progress to the new flagship activities.

Overall Performance
9. Performance has been good across the Council over the past year, with a small 

number of exceptions of which more details are provided later in the report.  The 
outturn position in comparison with the previous financial year is summarised below:

Year  Green  Amber  Red  Health check Total

2018/19 33 (80%) 8 (20%) 0 18 59

2017/18 28 (67%) 9 (21%) 5 (12%) 17 59

10. Not all aspects of the Council’s work can be measured by formal indicators and in 
some cases the Council has little or no influence over performance. Therefore this 
work is measured using health check indicators which are outlined in Appendix A and 
are intended to provide Members with a holistic view of the Council’s work.

Performance meeting or exceeding targets (green)
11. Of the 41 indicators with targets, 33 met or exceeded their target.  This section of the 

report provides more information about these performance achievements.

Payment of invoices

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 8



12. The speed with which the Council pays invoices is considered important for 
supporting small businesses, where cash flow can be critical to the health of the 
business.  It is one of the performance indicators contained within the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy.  In 2018/19, 98.0% of undisputed invoices were 
paid within 10 days of receipt with 4,737 invoices paid.  In 2017/18, performance was 
97.8% with 5,129 invoices paid.  There has been a continued focus across the whole 
organisation on the prompt payment of invoices.  99.9% of the invoices received in 
2018/19 were paid within 30 days. 

The percentage of rent due collected and return on non-residential property

13. This indicator measures the rent paid on non-operational Council-owned properties 
and held for investment purposes.  Performance in 2018/19 was at the target level of 
97% with rents collected of £2,114,894.  The Council’s commercial property portfolio 
was expanded in 2018/19, including the purchase of the freehold of the Wickes site in 
Burgess Hill.

14. The rate of return on the Council’s tenanted non-residential property portfolio in 
2018/19 was 6.3%.  The rate of return is ca
[...]
of visits made to Leisure Centres and Civic Hall

25. The number of visits made to the Council’s Leisure Centres and Civic Hall in 2018/19 
was 1,782,763 compared to the target of 1,705,124. The attendance figure for 
2017/18 was 1,854,920 compared to the target of 1,705,124.  Leisure Centre 
membership for the three centres was 14,029 at the end of March 2019.

26. Further investment in leisure centres has taken place in 2018/19, particularly 
improvements to the Triangle leisure pool, which formed one of the flagship activities 
updated on at Appendix B.  Cabinet agreed additional investment in the Dolphin 
Leisure Centre at its meeting on 29th April 2019.  These will include improvements to 
the reception and café; conversion of the existing studio into a new training room and 
improvements to the group cycle studio.

Percentage of car park machines repaired within 2 days 

27. There are 55 car park payment machines across the District and the target for 
2018/19 to address 97% of faults within 2 days was exceeded at 99%. 

28. One of the Council’s flagship activities for 2018/19 was to introduce cashless 
payments options for parking, which involved the implementation of new car park 
machines.  Please see appendix B for further information.  The new machines will be 
more reliable and therefore the target has been raised for 2019/20 to 99%.

Cancellation Rate of Penalty Charge Notices 

29. The cancellation rate for Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) was 8% for 2018/19, with 
1,181 out of 15,199 Penalty Charge Notices cancelled.  The target of 8% cancellation 
for mitigating circumstances is based upon the performance standard set by the On 
Street Parking Service Level Agreement with West Sussex County Council.  The 
County Council has indicated that they are considering increasing this to 7% by 2020.

Household waste disposed of in landfill sites 

30. The amount of waste per household sent for landfill in 2018/19 was 413 kg, compared 
to the target of 436 kg.  Th
[...]
, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 15



Housing and Council Tax Benefits Administration 

52. At April 2019, the total number of claimants was (April 2018 shown in brackets):

Housing Benefit Working Age 3,888 (3,685)
Housing Benefit Elderly 2,997 (2,665)
Total 6385 (6,350)

Council Tax Support Working Age 2,997 (3,122)
Council Tax Support Elderly 2,454 (2,152)
Total 5,451 (5,634)

Universal Credit Claims 1,775 (214)
Of which:
Not in employment 1,012
In employment 765

53. 2018/19 has been a challenging year for the Revenues and Benefits service following 
the disaggregation of the Census Partnership with Adur and Horsham District 
Councils and the setting up of the Council’s own service from 1st April 2018.  Also the 
Benefits Team has had to deal with the ongoing rollout of the full service of Universal 
Credit, which went live in for people of working age in Mid Sussex on 6th June 2018.  
This provides for a single monthly payment, which will eventually replace a number of 
other financial allowances.  Universal Credit is having significant implications for 
Benefits administration, particularly dealing with new Housing Benefit claims.  This 
includes the impact on processing times for Housing Benefit claims as the simpler 
cases switch to Universal Credit, leaving fewer but more complex cases for the 
Council to assess.  There will also be a greater number of changes to assess Council 
Tax Support as Universal Credit amounts change every four weeks.

54. The establishment of the Council’s own Revenues and Benefits service has included 
the setting up of new staff structures and procedures, within the 2018/19 financial 
year.  The Benefits Team was quickly put in place, but the Revenues Team had to be 
virtually built from scratch.  Overall, fifteen new staff joined us, with three redeployed, 
and all took part in an intensive five week training programme.

55. The CenSus Partnership placed its main emphasis upon the speed of processing 
benefit claims, wh
[...]
ced by many sections of the Council and the level of 
development in the District.

Policy Context

82. This performance report sets out how the Council has performed against the targets 
set out in its Service Plans and Corporate Plan for 2018/19 and how progress will be 
monitored to the flagship activities for 2019/20.

Financial Implications

83. There are no direct financial implications contained within this report. 

Risk Management Implications

84. There are no specific risk management implications arising from this report.  
Performance across the Council was seen as a strategic risk in the past but the 
Council has a proven track record in performance management and it is no longer 
seen as a significant risk.

Equality and Customer Service Implications 

85. The equality and customer service implications of each of the services mentioned in 
this report are subject to their own separate equality impact assessments.

Other Material Implications

86. There are no other material implications arising from this report.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 21



Background Papers

None.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 22



Appendix A

1

Year End Performance Report for 2018/19
Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance

PI Status

OK – on target

Warning –slightly off target (up to 10%)

Alert – off target (10% or more) 

Data Only

 

Finance and Performance Portfolio

 

Finance

Percentage of undisputed invoices paid within 10 days of receipt

There were 4,737 invoices paid in the year.

Value Target Status

2018/19 98.0% 95.0%

2017/18 97.8% 95.0%

 

Revenues and Benefits

Speed of processing - new Housing Benefit claims

752 new claims were processed in the year.

Value Target Status

2018/19 23 22

2017/18 21 18

S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for Leader, F
inance and P

erform
ance - 12 June 2019

23



Appendix A

2

Speed of processing - new Council Tax Support claims

1,
[...]
ry of 
community infrastructure associated with the Northern Arc Strategic Allocation.

 Prepare the Site Allocations Development Plan to identify new housing and 
employment sites across the District to meet the need identified in the District Plan. 
Identify and safeguard associated community infrastructure needs required to 
support this level of development, including GP surgeries, schools and community 
assets.

 Develop strategies for: investment in the Council’s Playing Pitches, Playgrounds, 
Parks and Open Spaces, and in the Council’s Community Buildings.

 To improve the health of our residents, develop and deliver a comprehensive 
community Wellbeing programme that meets the requirements of the new three year 
wellbeing service contract specification from WSCC Public Health.

 Focus on reducing crime and anti-social behaviour on a) public spaces and 
b)involving and affecting youth by contributing to the development and delivery of 
partnership projects agreed by the Community Safety Task and Finish Group.

 To get people to start or restart cycling, and scope and develop a Mid Sussex Cycle 
Network with the involvement of the Mid Sussex Cycle Forum.

Financial independence 

 Improve the provision of temporary accommodation for homeless households by 
acquiring temporary accommodation in the District to meet their housing needs.

 Invest in commercial property to generate a return that can be used to finance 
services in an era of reducing government subsidy.

 Deliver efficiency savings through the increased use of digital approaches to services 
by implementing Windows 10, increased use of mobile working and service and 
reporting apps.

 Invest in our assets to increase their income-earning potential.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 49



This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20

REPORT OF: Head of Regulatory Services
Contact Officer: Lucinda Joyce, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Email: lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk  01444 477225 
Wards Affected: All
Key Decision: No
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance

12 June 2019

Purpose of Report

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance to agree 
its work programme for 2019/20.

Summary

2. Members are asked to note the attached work programme. The work programme will 
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required.

Recommendations

3. The Committee is recommended to agree the Committee’s Work Programme 
as set out at paragraph 5 of this report.

Background

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their work programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting, to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year.

The Work Programme

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 is set out below:

4 September 2019 Reason for Inclusion
Council Performance for the First Quarter 
2019/20

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the first quarter.

20 November 2019 Reason for Inclusion
Capital Programme Monitoring To update on the Council’s Capital projects.

Arrangements for Corporate Plan and 
Budget for 2020/21

To discuss arrangements for the Council’s 
2020/21 Corporate Plan and Budget.

Council Performance for the Second 
Quarter 2019/20

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the second quarter.

15 January 2020 Reason for Inclusion
Draft Corporate Plan and Budget for 
2020/21.

To report on the Council’s 2020/21 
Corporate Plan and Budget.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk%20%20


Policy Context

6. The work programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined 
in the Corporate Plan and Budget.

Financial Implications

7. None.

Risk Management Implications

8. None.  

Background Papers 

None.

7 April 2020 Reason for Inclusion
Annual Sustainability Report Annual reporting.

Council Performance for the Third 
Quarter 2019/20.

To report on the Council’s performance in 
the third quarter.

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 12 June 2019 52


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Resources and Economic Growth held on 12 March 2019.
	Minutes

	6 Performance Outturn 2018/19.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7 Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - Work Programme 2019/20.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance

held on Wednesday, 12th June, 2019
from 7.00  - 8.13 pm

Present: J Knight (Chair)
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair)

G Allen
A Bennett
H Brunsdon
R Cartwright
P Coote

R Cromie
A Eves
R Jackson
Andrew Lea
C Phillips

L Stockwell
C Trumble
E Coe-Gunnell White

Absent: Councillor R Whittaker

Also Present (As 
Cabinet Member):

Councillors J Ash-Edwards and J Llewellyn-Burke 

Also Present: Councillors  C Laband and N Webster

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Coe-Gunnell White substituted for Councillor Whittaker.

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Whittaker.

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

In relation to discussion under Item 6, Councillor Andrew Lea and Councillor 
Brunsdon declared that they are both West Sussex County Councillors.

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
12 MARCH 2019. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.



6 PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2018/19. 

Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report, noting the 
positive performance over the year with 80% of indicators green compared to 67% at 
the same point last year, and no red performance indicators. He highlighted the 
improvements in customer service, staff sickness rates and the speed of processing 
planning applications as well as improvements the Revenues and Benefits service 
and success with the Council’s own temporary accommodation project.

The positive achievement of 80% green indicators was commended by a number of 
Members and discussion was held on whether the subject focus and metrics to 
monitor performance going forward was appropriate. It was noted that no significant 
change is anticipated to affect how performance is monitored, and that the decision 
to amend targets falls within the remit of the committee later in the year. In terms of 
the flagship activities for 2019/20 they pro-actively address a number of current 
topical issues including sustainability and environmental impact.

Performance at 98% of undisputed invoices paid within 10 days was commended by 
a Member who noted this was an excellent way to support local businesses. 
Discussion was also held on the amount of Council Tax collected. It was noted that 
whist the report provides a snapshot of amounts collected in the past year, the 
Council also actively promotes the Council Tax Support Scheme to assist residents 
facing difficulties in this area

It was agreed that a written response would be provided to Members on why there is 
a downward trend on the return on the tenanted non-residential property portfolio. 

The subject of staff turnover was discussed, and it was confirmed that exit interviews 
take place to establish reasons why staff leave. A written response will be provided 
on how the Council measures the percentage of full time equivalents that are 
unoccupied, and any impact this may have. Clarity will also be provided on whether it 
is appropriate to include Fixed Term Contract numbers in the turnover figures. A 
Member also suggested that it would be useful to provide in future reports a 
breakdown of the longevity of legal cases that remain open. The Solicitor to the 
Council confirmed that most of the open cases relate to SANG and SAMM 
contributions to the Ashdown Forest.

The topic of recycling and food waste was discussed and the Policy and 
Performance Manager confirmed that the figures provided for recycling take in to 
account levels of contamination that results in recycling going to landfill. A Member 
expressed a wish for the Council to consider the overall environmental impact of 
waste disposal, including mileage if items are recycled abroad.  The Leader provided 
an update on discussions with West Sussex County Council regarding domestic food 
waste collection, noting that Mid Sussex District Council has the decision to make as 
the collection authority once implications on cost and methods of collection have 
been considered. A business case will be presented for scrutiny later in the year.

The Committee discussed the figures presented on the Early Intervention Family 
Project with a preference expressed for a qualitative rather than quantitative update. 

A Member commended the Council on raising awareness of the disabled facilities 
grants available and it was confirmed that the Council made use of a discretionary 
policy as well as the statutory requirement, utilising additional central government 
funding for more grants.



The Policy and Performance Manager introduced the Flagship Activities update, 
noting that the September meeting will provide the first quarter update on the 
2019/20 Activities. Members discussed the project to deliver full fibre broadband, 
seeking clarity that rural areas will benefit and seeking approximate time-frames for 
roll out. A Member requested that the Council measures the benefit of the 
connectivity to local residents, once it had been instigated. The Leader provided an 
update on a recent meeting with the Minister for Digital and the Creative Industries to 
discuss a project working with Parishes to connect the rural communities. He also 
confirmed that the funds generated by the Business Rates Retention Pilot are now 
available to enable the full fibre project to move forward and joint working with fibre 
providers is proceeding as a high priority.

A Member noted the inclusion of additional CCTV being installed in Clair Park and 
urged that this was acted on as a priority to increase the safety of those who visit the 
park.

Discussion was held around the Council’s asset acquisitions, and the release of 
Council owned land for housing. It was commended that the Council released land 
(such as the Bolnore Land Depot and Imberhorne Lane Car Park) in order to deliver 
a higher percentage of affordable homes than the 30% requirement. The Leader 
confirmed that any land release or investment is made with scrutiny and due 
diligence and reported through Cabinet and Council in relation to finance for decision 
by Members.  

The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

The Committee:

(i) noted the Council’s performance and progress with flagship activities in 
2018/19 and identified any areas where it was required to have further 
reporting or information and

(ii) agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that should be given particular 
consideration when it considers the report at its meeting on 8th July 2019. 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE - 
WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20. 

Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council introduced the report, and noted the significance 
of the January meeting for discussing the draft Corporate Plan and Budget for 
2020/21. 

RESOLVED 

The Committee agreed the work programme as set out in paragraph 5 of the report.

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.



The meeting finished at 8.13 pm

Chairman


